

No. 18-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL,
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND
THE AMERICAN RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

MATHEW S. ROZEN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

MPerry@gibsondunn.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001

DARYL JOSEFFER
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

JANET M. JACOBSON
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

ALIYA ROBINSON
THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
701 8th Street, N.W.
Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20001

ALLISON WIELOBOB
AMERICAN RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION
4245 North Fairfax Drive
Suite 750
Arlington, VA 22203

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. ERISA PLAN DISCLOSURES GIVE PLAN PARTICIPANTS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED..... | 10 |
| II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO IMPUTE GREATER KNOWLEDGE OF REPORTS FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF LABOR THAN OF DISCLOSURES SENT DIRECTLY TO PLAN PARTICIPANTS..... | 15 |
| III. AFFIRMANCE WOULD THREATEN THE CAREFUL BALANCE STRUCK BY ERISA | 19 |
| A. THE DECISION UNDERMINES THE VALUE OF PLAN DISCLOSURES..... | 21 |
| B. THE DECISION EXACERBATES THE RISK OF HINDSIGHT BIAS IN ERISA BENEFITS LITIGATION | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Allen v. Atl. Richfield Ret. Plan</i> , 480 F. Supp. 848 (E.D. Pa. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>Allen v. Atl. Richfield Ret. Plan</i> , 633 F.2d 209 (3d Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| <i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018) | 26 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Brown v. Owens Corning Inv. Review Comm.</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)..... | 25 |
| <i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Cent. Nat'l Bank v. Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 U.S. 54 (1881)..... | 13 |
| <i>Childers v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 1357 (D. Minn. 1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Kan. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Tr. Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Grupo Condumex, S.A. de C.V. v. SPX Corp.</i> , 195 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2006) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kurz v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3rd Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lorenz v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Maxa v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 980 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-6213, 2015 WL 10433713 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pressley v. Haeger</i> , 977 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Pendleton</i> , 858 F.2d 930 (3d Cir. 1988) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Reeves v. Airlite Plastics, Co.</i> , No. 8:04-cv-56, 2005 WL 2347242 (D. Neb. Sept. 26, 2005) | 9, 22, 29 |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Shirk v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , No. 1:05-cv-49, 2009 WL 3150303 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Silvera v. Orange Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 244 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) | 26, 28 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Vollrath</i> , 132 F. App'x 414 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Su</i> , 290 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Fior D'Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Walker v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 492 F. App'x 559 (6th Cir. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Wright v. Heyne</i> , 349 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 9, 22 |
| Statutes | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(a)..... | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(a)(1) | 10, 16, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(b)(1) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(b)(2) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1021(c) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022 | 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... | 10, 16, 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)..... | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1023 | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(3) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)(A) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)(B) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)..... | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)..... | 10, 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(3) | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1025 | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1026 | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1113(1) | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2) | 4, 5, 8, 12, 19 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1113(a)(2)(A) (1976) | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1113(a)(2)(B) (1976) | 17 |
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 9342(b), 101 Stat. 1330 | 18 |
| Regulations | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2520.103-1 | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 12 |
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits</i> (Mar. 2018) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> 17 (2017)..... | 28 |
| George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, Ctr. for Ret. Research at Bos. Coll., <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> 1 (May 2018)..... | 19, 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 | 5, 10, 11 |
| Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>Heuristics and Biases in the Courts: Ignorance or Adaptation?</i> , 79 Or. L. Rev. 61 (2000)..... | 27 |
| José Martin Jara, <i>What Is the Correct Standard of Prudence in Employer Stock Cases?</i> , 45 J. Marshall L. Rev. 541 (2012)..... | 20 |
| Practicing Law Institute, <i>Securities Litigation: A Practitioner’s Guide</i> §§ 15:4.2-5 (2017) | 20 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 526 (1977)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>SEC, Implications of the Growth of Hedge Funds: Staff Report to the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (2003)</i> | 23 |
